

No. 20-9627

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**M [REDACTED] P [REDACTED], A [REDACTED],  
J.G.P., A [REDACTED]**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF  
IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES AND  
THE CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

---

Blaine Bookey  
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE  
STUDIES  
UC Hastings College of the Law  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, California 94102  
T: (415) 703-8202

Victoria Neilson  
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION  
NETWORK, INC.  
8757 Georgia Avenue, Suite 850  
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910  
T: (301) 565-4820

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	x
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Board, Federal Courts, and the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees Have Long Interpreted “Particular Social Group” to Include Family-Based Groups .....	2
A. Since 1985, the Board Has Repeatedly Acknowledged Family Ties May Form the Basis of a Particular Social Group .....	2
B. This Court Should Recognize the Viability of Family-Based Social Groups .....	6
C. International Law Supports Recognition of Family Social Groups.....	7
II. Petitioners’ Family-Based Social Groups Are Cognizable .....	10
A. The Board Made Several Legal Errors in Rejecting the Family Groups that the Court Must Reverse .....	10
1. Nexus and Particular Social Group Cognizability are Separate and Require Independent Analysis .....	10
2. <i>L-E-A- II</i> Does Not Foreclose Cognizability of Petitioners’ Family-Based Groups .....	11
3. Any Internal Diversity or Breadth of Family Groups Does Not Destroy Particularity .....	12
B. Once the Board’s Errors Are Corrected, It Is Clear that Petitioners’ Family-Based Social Groups Are Cognizable .....	14
III. A Proper Nexus Analysis Must Include a Persecutor’s “Mixed Motives” ....	15
A. Mixed Motive Nexus Analysis Has Long Been a Part of Asylum Law.....	15

B. Several Circuits Have Issued Decisions Finding a Nexus to Family-Based Particular Social Groups Even When the Persecutor Had More than One Motive for Targeting the Asylum Seeker .....18

C. Applying a Mixed Motives Analysis to Petitioners’ Case Compels a Finding That Her Family Ties Were One Central Reason for Her Persecution .....25

CONCLUSION .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018).....	10
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (B.I.A. 1985).....	3, 4
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Amaya v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Arita-Deras v. Wilkinson</i> , 990 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2021).....	19, 22
<i>Barajas-Romero v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Bernal-Rendon v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (B.I.A. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10, 13
<i>Cordoba v. Holder</i> , 726 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 15
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6

<i>Dallakoti v. Holder</i> , 619 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>De Pena-Paniagua v. Barr</i> , 957 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Eduard v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Garcia v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21, 23
<i>Gebremichael v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	1, 16
<i>Girma v. INS</i> , 283 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Gomez-Saballos v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Gonzalez Ruano v. Barr</i> , 922 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2019).....	7, 21, 23
<i>Guzman-Vazquez v. Barr</i> , 959 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Matter of H-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 337 (B.I.A. 1996).....	4
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch</i> , 784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
<i>Matter of J-B-N- &amp; S-M-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 208 (B.I.A. 2007).....	17

<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (B.I.A. 1996).....	25
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> 27 I&N Dec. 40, 42-43 (B.I.A. 2017).....	5, 11
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 581 (A.G. 2019).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 773 F. App'x 459 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6, 24
<i>Lopez-Soto v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 227 (B.I.A. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Marku v. Ashcroft</i> , 380 F.3d 982 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Niang v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13, 16
<i>Orellana-Recinos v. Garland</i> , No. 19-9596 (10th Cir. Apr. 5, 2021).....	20, 25
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20, 22
<i>Rios v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5, 12, 13, 14

<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (B.I.A. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 486 (B.I.A. 1998).....	9
<i>S.E.R.L. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 894 F.3d 535 (3d Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Salgado-Sosa v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</i> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Sarhan v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Saucedo-Miranda v. Barr</i> , 785 F. App’x 586 (10th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 406 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Singh v. Ilchert</i> , 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Matter of V-T-S-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 792 (B.I.A. 1997).....	4
<i>Vanegas-Ramirez v. Holder</i> , 768 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Villalta-Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Vumi v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6

*Matter of W-G-R-*,  
 26 I&N Dec. 208 (B.I.A. 2014), *vacated in part by Reyes v. Lynch*,  
 842 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....4, 5, 10

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) .....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i).....16  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(C) .....18  
 REAL ID Act of 2005, Div. B of Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 101(a)(3), 119  
 Stat. 302, 303 (2005).....16  
 Refugee Act of 1980, *codified at* 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*.....1

**Other Authorities**

*Genocide Happened*, BBC News, May 27, 2011,  
<https://www.bbc.com/news/world-africa-13431486>.....18  
 UNHCR, *Position on Claims for Refugee Status under the 1951  
 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees Based on a Fear of  
 Persecution Due to an Individual’s Membership of a Family or  
 Clan Engaged in a Blood Feud* (Mar. 2006), available at  
<https://www.refworld.org/docid/44201a574.html>.....8  
 UNHCR, *Protection of the Refugee’s Family, No. 88 (L) – 1999*,  
 Executive Committee 50th session, Executive Committee of the  
 High Commissioner’s Programme (Contained in United Nations  
 General Assembly document A/AC.96/928 et document no. 12A  
 (A/54/12/Add.1)), (Oct. 8, 1999), available at  
[https://www.unhcr.org/excom/exconc/3ae68c4340/protection-  
 refugees-family.html?query=family](https://www.unhcr.org/excom/exconc/3ae68c4340/protection-refugees-family.html?query=family).....8
